Act 894 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 894 HB1935

By: Representative Wingfield

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 4-71-105 AND 108 TO ESTABLISH FEES RELATING TO TRADEMARKS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 4-71-105 (d) is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(d) The application for registration shall be accompanied by a filing fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) payable to the Secretary of State."

SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 4-71-108 is hereby amended to read as follows: "4-71-108. Registration - Duration and renewal.

- (a) Registration of a mark hereunder shall be effective for a term of five (5) years from the date of registration.
- (b) (1) Upon application filed within three (3) months prior to the expiration of the term, on a form to be furnished by the Secretary of State, the registration may be renewed for a like term.
- (2) A renewal fee of fifty dollars (\$50.00) payable to the Secretary of State shall accompany the application for renewal of the registration.
- (3) A mark registration may be renewed for successive periods of five (5) years in like manner."
- SECTION 3. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 4. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: March 22, 1989